

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGSCIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 1959/2010

VIJAY PRATAP SINGH

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 58100/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 2/2010 - VACATING STAY

IA No. 97481/2021 - VACATING STAY)

I.A. No.192562 of 2023

I.A. No.214307 of 2023

I.A. No.201619 of 2023

Date : 08-01-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTIFor Appellant(s) Mr. V. Shyamohan, AOR  
Mr. Kuriakose Varghese, Adv.  
Mr. Abir Phukan, Adv.  
Mr. Udai Rathore, Adv.  
Ms. Anshika Bajpai, Adv.For Respondent(s) Ms. Garima Prasad, AAG  
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR  
Mr. Adit Jeyashbhai Shah, Adv.Md. Waquas, Adv.  
Mr. Priyanshu Malik, Adv.  
Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, AORMr. S.R.Singh, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sushant Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Prateek Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Lomes, Adv.  
Mr. Prithvi Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Anurag Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Dhroov Kumar Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Swapnil Singh, Adv.

Mr. Ankur Yadav, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. S.R. Singh, learned counsel for respondent opposed the I.A. No. No.192562 - application for substitution to bring on record legal heirs of deceased sole appellant vide I.A. No.214307/2023.

Delay condoned.

For the reasons mentioned in the application for substitution the same is allowed.

I.A. No.214307/2023 is dismissed.

List the appeal on 13.03.2024.

(KAVITA PAHUJA)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(POONAM VAID)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)